AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCES NUMBERED 514, 544 AND REPEALING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE 616 BY CHANGING THE TIME OF CLOSING AND REGULATING THE USE OF THE CITY PARK. REPEALING ALL OTHER ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH AND DESIGNATING WHEN THIS ORDIANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.) APPLICABILITY OF CITY ORDINANCES

All applicable provisions of this Code and other Ordinances of the City of St. Mary and all statutes of the State shall be enforceable in St. Mary City Park.

SECTION 2.) "City Park" shall mean the area commonly known as the St. Mary City Park and shall include any future area designated as a City Park by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Mary.

SECTION 3.) GENERAL REGULATIONS

- (a) It shall be unlawful to build or have an open fire in the general park area of St. Mary City Park unless it is confined to a barbecue pit or like device.
- (b) It shall be unlawful to discharge any firearms, B-B Gun or pellet gun in St. Mary City Park.
- (c) It shall be unlawful to use any long bow or cross bow or any like device in St. Mary City Park unless it is in a controlled area designated for such use by the Park Board.
- (d) It shall be unlawful to use, discharge or otherwise display any fireworks or like devices in St. Mary City Park without a written permit from the Board of Aldermen.
- (e) Destruction of park property in St. Mary City Park shall be unlawful and upon conviction of such unlawful destruction, such destruction shall carry a fine plus any and all cost of restitution or replacement of the property so destructed.
- (f) It shall be unlawful to litter, dump trash or in any other manner cause to be placed, or left, trash or debris of any nature in St. Mary City Park other than in containers provided for such purpose.
- (g) St. Mary City Park shall be closed form sun down to sun up each night unless by special permit from the police department. This permit should be applied for at least (6) six hours before midnight the day before.

(h) St. Mary city park shall remain open all year round and shall not be closed from use of the public

SECTION 3.b) TRAFFIC REGULATIONS

- (a) The maximum speed for any motorized vehicle on any roadway in St. Mary City Park shall be set at five (5) miles per hour.
- (b) At no time shall any motorized vehicle be operated in St. Mary City Park in an unsafe manner so as to endanger any life, limb or property, public or private.
- (c) At no time shall any motorized vehicle be operated on any area of St. Mary City Park other than a paved roadway or designated parking area.
- (d) No unlicensed or unregistered motor vehicles, motorcycles, motor scooters, gocarts, etc., will be allowed in St. Mary City Park at any time.
- (e) Parking of vehicles in St. Mary City Park shall be in designated parking areas or along the edge of the roadway is such parking will in no way affect a hazard to moving traffic. At no time will any vehicle be parked on any grassed surface.
- (f) No trucks over two (2) tons shall be allowed in or through the St. Mary City Park.

SECTION 4.) FEE FOR RESERVING THE PARK

A Thirty five dollar (35.00) deposit will be assessed to reserve the big pavilion in the St. Mary City Park. This fee will include turning on the water, electric and opening up the restroom facilities. Twenty dollars (20.00) of the reservation fee will returned to the person that reserved the park upon inspection to make sure the area was left in the same condition as it was found. If the City of St. Mary Mo. has to clean up said area then the person reserving the part will forfeit the entire deposit to the City.

SECTION 5.) This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

SECTION 6.) All Ordinances and parts thereof in conflict with this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other part of this Ordinance which can be given effect without such invalid part or parts.

Cortles Ly A

Passed and Approved this the 31st day of August 2011.

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK JASON N. MARTIN

So ann & Douge

| ALDERMEN | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN |
|-------------------|-----|-----|---------|
| Alderman Bovey | ✓ | | |
| Alderman Cassoutt | V | | |
| Alderman Bequette | V | V | |
| Alderman Gerardot | | , | |

JOANU E DONDE

I, Jason N. Martin, Clerk of the City of St. Mary, Missouri do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Mary, Missouri at a regular meeting thereof assembled this the 31st day of August, 2011

City Clerk Jason N. Martin